

TELEPHONE: (814)643-3966 (814)643-3967

## Borough of Huntingdon

FAX: (814)643-2644

530 WASHINGTON STREET P.O. BOX 592 Huntingdon, Pennsylvania 16652-0592

RESOLUTION NO.: <u>8</u>-2024

## HUNTINGDON BOROUGH, HUNTINGDON COUNTY COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

## SECTION 3 PLAN

WHEREAS, Huntingdon Borough is subject to the requirements of Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 101u,

- WHEREAS, the purpose of said act is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by assistance from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, shall to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low and very low income persons; and
- WHEREAS, Section 3 regulations apply to recipients of CDBG, HOME, ESG and other financial assistance originating through the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, for which the amount of assistance exceeds \$200,000 during one fiscal year and the contract or subcontract exceeds \$100,000; and
- WHEREAS, it is the intent of Huntingdon Borough to promote the opportunity for participation by low and very low income persons and business concerns which provide economic opportunities to low and very low income persons in its programs funded through the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development in a manner which is consistent with the policy of the Commonwealth.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, on July 16, 2024, the Huntingdon Borough Council hereby adopts the Huntingdon Borough Section 3 Plan.

ATTEST:

Richard S. King, Secretary

7-16-2020

Date

James Bair, President

(Seal)